## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
TAB PRODUCTS OF CANADA, CO.	02/05/2010

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.	
Street Address:	20935 Swenson Drive, Suite 400	
City:	Waukesha	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	53186	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7360329

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (414)298-8097

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

414-298-8230 Phone:

Email: ipadmin@reinhartlaw.com Correspondent Name: Alec Smyczek/Reinhart Boerner Address Line 1: 1000 N. Water St., Ste. 1700 Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: A. SMYCZEK

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Alec D. Smyczek

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=jpmorgan#page1.tif source=jpmorgan#page2.tif

source=jpmorgan#page3.tif

REEL: 023905 FRAME: 0884

**PATENT** 

## NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS dated as of February 5, 2010 is by and between JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., a national banking association (the "Bank"), and TAB PRODUCTS OF CANADA, CO., a Nova Scotia unlimited liability company ("Tab Canada").

The parties acknowledge the following:

- A. Tab Canada and the Bank are parties to that certain Canadian Security Agreement dated the date hereof (the "Security Agreement").
- B. Tab Canada owns the patents (the "Patents") listed on Exhibit A attached hereto, which Patents are registered with or applications therefore are pending before the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
- C. Pursuant to the Security Agreement, Tab Canada has granted to the Bank a security interest in and to (a) all of the Patents, (b) all renewals and extensions thereof, (c) all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including without limitations payments under all licenses entered into connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (d) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof and (e) patents, patent registrations and patent applications and any other rights corresponding thereto throughout the world.
- D. Tab Canada hereby confirms and reaffirms its grant to the Bank of a security interest in the Patents and other collateral described in paragraph C.

TAB PRODUCTS OF CANADA, CO.

By:		
•	Thaddeus S. Jaroszewicz,	Chief
	Executive Officer	

Address: 605 Fourth Street Mayville, WI 53050

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

Richard B. Bennett, Vice President

Address: 20935 Swenson Drive.

s: 209**7**5 Swenson Drive, Suite <del>110.</del> 400

Waukesha, WI 53186

REINHART\3134096

## NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS dated as of February 5, 2010 is by and between JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., a national banking association (the "Bank"), and TAB PRODUCTS OF CANADA, CO., a Nova Scotia unlimited liability company ("Tab Canada").

The parties acknowledge the following:

- A. Tab Canada and the Bank are parties to that certain Canadian Security Agreement dated the date hereof (the "Security Agreement").
- B. Tab Canada owns the patents (the "Patents") listed on Exhibit A attached hereto, which Patents are registered with or applications therefore are pending before the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
- C. Pursuant to the Security Agreement, Tab Canada has granted to the Bank a security interest in and to (a) all of the Patents, (b) all renewals and extensions thereof, (c) all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including without limitations payments under all licenses entered into connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (d) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof and (e) patents, patent registrations and patent applications and any other rights corresponding thereto throughout the world.
- D. Tab Canada hereby confirms and reaffirms its grant to the Bank of a security interest in the Patents and other collateral described in paragraph C.

TAB PRODUCTS OF CANADA, CO.

By: Thaddeus S. Jaroszewicz, Chief Executive Officer

Address: 605 Fourth Street

Mayville, WI 53050

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

r:\_\_\_\_\_ Richard B. Bennett, Vice President

3 Address: 20975 Swenson Drive,

Suite 110 400

Waukesha, WI 53186

REINHART\3134096

## EXHIBIT A

# U.S. Patents

			Filing Date / Registration
Name	Number	Country	Date
Composite File Folder	7360329	United States	2/5/2004 and issued 4/22/2008

REINHART\3134096 A-1

**RECORDED: 02/08/2010** 

PATENT REEL: 023905 FRAME: 0887